

City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal Building 300 W. Washington Street Greensboro, NC 27401

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 14-0157 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 3/18/2014 In control: City Council

On agenda: 4/1/2014 **Final action**: 4/1/2014

Title: Resolution Approving Professional Services Contract No. 2013-133 with Hazen and Sawyer, PC for

Townsend Water Treatment Facility Basin and Gravity Filter Improvements Design project.

Sponsors:

Indexes: District 2, WR Contracts

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Contract 2013-133, 2. Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/1/2014	1	City Council	Adopt	Pass

Resolution Approving Professional Services Contract No. 2013-133 with Hazen and Sawyer, PC for Townsend Water Treatment Facility Basin and Gravity Filter Improvements Design project.

Department: Water Resources

Council District: 2

Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Steven Drew, 373-7893 Contact 2 and Phone: Mike Borchers, 373-2494

PURPOSE:

Hazen & Sawyer, PC is being requested to provide engineering design services for the Townsend Water Treatment Facility Basin and Gravity Filter Improvements Project. City Council approval for contract 2013-133 with Hazen & Sawyer, PC in the amount of \$545,000 is requested.

BACKGROUND:

This project provides for the design of gravity filter improvements and basin rehabilitation / improvements at the Townsend Water Treatment Plant. In order to improve overall treatment plant performance and curtail infrastructure deterioration, the project design will focus on replacing the filter surface sweeps with an air scour system, repair or replace the filter back wash troughs and replace the dual media in the nine treatment filters. Treatment filter operation automation improvements will be designed as well.

An evaluation and design of hydraulic and mixing improvements to flocculation basins #1, #2, and #3 will be performed in order to restore their function with up-to-date vertical mixing equipment. The deteriorating concrete sedimentation basin walls will be addressed in the design as well.

Once the design phase is complete, a future construction project in FY 15-16, will be presented to Council for award so the proposed improvements can be constructed.

File #: ID 14-0157, Version: 1

As part of the design phase, Hazen &Sawyer will utilize the engineering services of S.L. King and Associates, Inc. a minority owned business (MBE) and Ellum Engineering, a woman owned business (WBE). Design services provided by these firms will comprise 10% of the total design contract amount.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funding in the amount of \$545,000.00 is budgeted in the Water Resources Capital Improvements Fund account 515-7025 -01.5410 (Professional Services).

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

The Water Resources Department recommends approval of the contract for the Townsend Water Treatment Facility Basin and Gravity Filter Improvements Contract (Contract 2013-133) with Hazen & Sawyer, PC in the amount of \$545,000.